

AUGUST 27,2002

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Division of Corporations Post Office Box 6327 Tallahassee, Florida 32314

Dear Sir/Madame

Enclosed please find copy of ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION FOR WELLS TEMPLE, CHURCH OF GOD IN CHRIST, INC. Subscriber.

Applicable fee enclosed: Please correspond with this office (address above) for any additional information necessary for the completion of this transaction. Thanks.

Sincerely

/James L. Hulen, Accountant





ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

٦.

WELLS TEMPLE, CHURCH OF GOD IN CHRIST, InC. 3641 FROW AVENUE COCONUT GROVE, FLORIDA 33133

We, the undersigned subscribers, all being of full age, have associated ourselves together \square for the purpose of forming a corporation not-for-profit, without capital, under the provisions of \square all applicable <u>State of Florida Statutes</u>. We hereby accept all the rights, privileges, benefits and obligations conferred and imposed by said law, and we do hereby, subscribe, acknowledge and file these Articles of Incorporation.

ARTICLE I NAME: WELLS TEMPLE, CHURCH OF GOD IN CHRIST, INC

ARTICLE II

purpose: To operate a religious institution (Church), sustain and promote religious Worship, provide for the preaching of the gospel, circulate the Bible and other religious literature to carry on temperance, benevolent, missionary, and educational work as necessary to promoting Christianity.

ARTICLE III

TERM OF EXISTENCE: The term of existence of this corporation is perpetual.

ARTICLE IV

OFFICERS AND MANAGEMENT: The officers of this not-for-profit corporation shall be a President, Secretary, Treasurer, Financial Secretary. Management shall be vested in a board of directors; consisting of at least three (3) and no more than twenty five (25) of the members in good standing.

ARTICLE V SUBSCRIBERS, INITIAL OFFICERS: The subscribers, initial officers

и М.

Title

Name

are to serve until the first election under these Articles of Incorporation are as follows;

| Elder | David Hardy, President, | 16907 Southwest | 115 th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33157 |
|-------|---------------------------|-----------------------|--|
| Title | Name | Office | Address |
| Mrs. | Ethel Lovings, Secretary, | , 3260 Matilda Stree | et, Miami, Florida 33133 |
| Title | Name | Office | Address |
| Mrs. | Kathaleen Moody, Finan | icial Secretary, 2860 | 0 Northwest 164th Terr., Miami, Fl 33054 |

Office

ARTICLE VI

Address

BY-LAWS: The By-Laws of the corporation shall be made, altered or rescinded by a majority vote of the board of directors; provided that notice thereof, which shall include the text of the By-Laws change, has been furnished in writing to each member of the board at least ten (10) days prior to the meeting at which such By-Laws alteration is to be voted upon. Directors shall be elected or appointed in accordance with the By-Laws.

The Articles of incorporation of this corporation shall be amended or additional provisions adopted by a two-thirds(2/3) vote of the members of the board of directors present. Provided that notice thereof, which shall include the text of the Articles of Incorporation change is to be voted upon, followed by the compliance with the Florida Statutes regarding amendments to Articles of Incorporation of corporations Not-For-Profit.

ARTICLE VII

GENERAL: Funding for this corporation will be from membership and others voluntary contributions/donations. Tax exempt status based upon the 501(c)(3) DETERMINATION LETTER ISSUED TO THE PARENT CHURCH HEADQUARTERS IN MEMPHIS TENNESSEE. This local Church/Charter is subsidiary to the Church Of God In Christ of America, Inc. Jurisdiction of Florida.

ARTICLE VIII

IN WITNESS WHEREOF: The undersigned have subscribed their names

| under seal this <u>27</u> day of <u>Augu S</u> | |
|--|--|
| ETTIL M. Louinas | Ela have L. Hardy |
| A HAT Manu | er e |
| Harners Moscy | |
| | |

ARTICLE IX DESIGNATION OF REGISTERED AGENT: WELLS TEMPLE,

CHURCH OF GOD IN CHRIST, David Hardy, 16907 Southwest 115th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33157, as its registered agent.

JG 29 AM David Hardy Π

125

 \Box

ARTICLE X

I: David Hardy, hereby am familiar with and accept the duties and responsibilities a registered agent for said corporation.

David Hardy

STATE OF; <u>Florida</u> COUNTY OF: Dade COUNTY OF;

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authorities, appeared and they all known to me to be the person(s) described in and who subscribed their name to the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and who acknowledge before me that they executed the said Articles of Incorporation for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the aforesaid County and State; this 2772 day of $\beta J J S T$ 20 62.

